

MS TIGER STEEL ENGINEERING (INDIA) PVT LTD Vs. MS APEX
TUBES PVT LTD

21.07.2026

Present: Sh. Archit Arora, Ld counsel for the plaintiff.
Sh. Krishna Pal, Ld counsels for defendant

On the last date of hearing i.e. 27.03.2026 an adjournment was sought by ld. counsel for the plaintiff for filing application for summoning the witnesses and 21 days time was given to ld. counsel for the plaintiff for filing the said application.

Today one unsigned copy of application for summoning of witnesses alongwith one unsigned affidavit of the plaintiff have been filed on behalf of the plaintiff on the e-portal. Printout of the application and affidavit have been taken out and placed in the case file.

Ld. counsel for the plaintiff submits that he is having signed application and signed affidavit of the plaintiff but he inadvertently filed the unsigned copies of the same on the e-portal.

Since the application and affidavit are unsigned, the same stand rejected.

Ld. counsel for the plaintiff seeks pass over for filing fresh application and affidavit on the e-portal.

Put up at 12:30 P.M.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
21.07.2026

21.07.2026 at 12:30 P.M.

Present: Sh. Archit Arora, Ld counsel for the plaintiff.
Sh. Krishna Pal, Ld counsels for defendant alongwith
AR of defendant company namely Sh. Kuldeep
Srivastav

Contd. 2

Ld. counsel for the plaintiff has filed an application u/o 16 CPC (IA NO. 4/26) for summoning of one witness from SBI alongwith requisite documents mentioned in the application.

Ld. counsel for the defendant opposes the above said application on the ground that plaintiff has made huge delay in completing his evidence and not filed application despite taking 21 days time on the last date of hearing.

Heard. Since the above said witness is material witness of the plaintiff, application stands allowed. Summons be issued to the above said witness by incorporating name of the bank SBI and other details mentioned in the application on filing of PF. Diet money be given to the witness at the spot.

Application (IA No. 4/26) stands disposed off accordingly. Steps be taken within 7 days for the summoning of said witness.

It is made clear that if steps are not taken for summoning of the said witness then no further adjournment shall be given to the plaintiff for summoning the said witness.

It is also made clear that only last opportunity is given to the plaintiff to conclude his evidence and no further adjournment for examining any other witness will be given to the plaintiff.

Put up for remaining PE on 08.09.2026.

(SHIV KUMAR)

DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
21.07.2026